

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

LARISSA OKUN NUSIMOW, derivatively on behalf
of 600-602 10th Avenue Realty Corporation and on her
own behalf,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ESTER PINCHEVSKY, 600-602 10th AVENUE
REALTY CORPORATION,

Index No.: 651435/2021

COMMERCIAL DIVISION

Mot. Seq. No.: 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND FOR SANCTIONS**

WOODS LONERGAN PLLC

James F. Woods, Esq.

Annie E. Causey, Esq.

Andreas E. Christou, Esq.

280 Madison Avenue, Suite 300

New York, NY 10016

Phone: (212) 684-2500

jwoods@woodslaw.com

acausey@woodslaw.com

andreas.christou@woodslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND HISTORY 1

I. THE COMPLAINT IS DEFECTIVE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY 4

A. *The Complaint Must Be Dismissed in Its Entirety as It Appears to Confuse Derivative and Individual Claims, and Contains an Incorrect Caption* 4

B. *The Complaint Fails to Plead That a Demand Was Made, and Improperly Pleads Demand Futility* 4

II. PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(a) ET. SEQ. EACH CAUSE OF ACTION OF THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED 7

A. *Standard for a Motion to Dismiss* 7

B. *Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Must Be Dismissed Pursuant to CPLR 3211(A)(1), (4), and (7).* 8

 i. *Res Judicata; Duplicative Allegations* 8

 ii. *Documentary Evidence Conclusively Refutes Any New Allegations* 11

 iii. *Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action Must Be Dismissed as Insufficiently Plead* 13

C. *Plaintiff’s Second Cause of Action is Duplicative, Improper, and Must Be Dismissed* 15

D. *Plaintiff’s Third Cause of Action Demanding Books and Records is Procedurally Improper and Defective and Must Be Dismissed*..... 16

E. *Plaintiff’s Fourth Cause of Action Requesting an Accounting Must Be Dismissed* 17

F. *Plaintiff’s Fifth Cause of Action Seeking Removal of the President is Improperly Plead and Must Be Dismissed*..... 18

III. SANCTIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR THE FILING OF THIS FRIVOLOUS ACTION GIVEN THE PLAINTIFF HAS BEEN AFFORDED MULTIPLE PRIOR ATTEMPTS TO PLEAD HER CLAIMS, EACH OF WHICH WERE MET WITH DISMISSAL..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>600-602 10th Ave. Realty Corp. v. Est. of Nusimow</i> , 193 A.D.3d 402, 141 N.Y.S.3d 688 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	10
<i>600-602 10th Ave. Realty Corp. v. Estate of Hy Nusimow</i> , No. 650120/2017, 2019 WL 3006983, at *2 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 10, 2019, Hon. Andrea Masley).....	10
<i>770 Owners Corp. v. Spitzer</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 1204(A), 901 N.Y.S.2d 902 (Sup. Ct. 2009).....	16
<i>A. Colish, Inc. v. Abramson</i> , 150 A.D.2d 210, 211, 540 N.Y.S.2d 813, 814 (1989).....	18
<i>Abrams v. Donati</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 951, 953, 498 N.Y.S.2d 782, 489 N.E.2d 751 (1985)	4, 17
<i>AHA Sales, Inc. v. Creative Bath Prods., Inc.</i> , 58 A.D.3d 6, 23, 867 N.Y.S.2d 169 (2d Dept 2008).....	17
<i>Amsterdam Hosp. Grp., LLC v. Marshall-Alan Assocs., Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 431, 433, 992 N.Y.S.2d 2, 4–5 (1 st Dep’t 2014).....	7
<i>Armentano v. Paraco Gas Corp.</i> , 90 A.D.3d 683, 684, 935 N.Y.S.2d 304, 306 (2d Dep’t 2011)13	
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 1, 8–9, 769 N.Y.S.2d 175, 801 N.E.2d 395 (2003).....	5
<i>Barr v. Wackman</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 371, 379, 329 N.E.2d 180, 186 (1975).....	6
<i>Caniglia v. Chicago Tribune-New York News Syndicate</i> , 204 AD2d 233 (1st Dept. 1994)	8
<i>Cuva v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n. E., Inc.</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1221(A), 831 N.Y.S.2d 347 (Sup. Ct. 2006)....	17
<i>Diaz v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 703, 705, 815 N.Y.S.2d 109, 111 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	8
<i>Ginsberg ex rel. Palace Mgmt. Inc. v. Rudey</i> , 280 A.D.2d 267, 267, 720 N.Y.S.2d 123, 123 (1 st Dep’t 2001).....	13
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 NY3d 358, 373, (2009)	8
<i>Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314, 326, 746 N.Y.S.2d 858, 774 N.E.2d 1190 (2002).....	7
<i>Greenapple v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 548, 550, 939 N.Y.S.2d 351 (1st Dept.2012)	7
<i>Greenbaum v. Am. Metal Climax, Inc.</i> , 27 AD2d 225, 232 (1st Dept. 1967).....	13
<i>Greenberg v. Falco Const. Corp.</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 1202(A), 958 N.Y.S.2d 307 (Sup. Ct. 2010)	17
<i>Health-Loom Corp. v. Soho Plaza Corp.</i> , 209 AD2d 197, 198 (1st Dept. 1994).....	8
<i>Hu v. Ziming Shen</i> , 57 A.D.3d 616, 618, 870 N.Y.S.2d 373, 375 (2d Dep’t 2008)	4
<i>In re Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 27 NY3d 268, 278 (2016).....	8, 13
<i>Kassover v. Prism Venture Partners, LLC</i> , 53 AD3d 444, 450 (1st Dept. 2008).....	13
<i>Le Bel v. Donovan</i> , 96 A.D.3d 415, 417, 945 N.Y.S.2d 669, 671 (1 st Dep’t 2012)	18
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83, 87–88, 638 N.E.2d 511, 513 (1994).....	7
<i>LMEG Wireless, LLC v. Farro</i> , 190 A.D.3d 716, 140 N.Y.S.3d 593, 598 (2d Dep’t 2021).....	17
<i>Marx v. Akers</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 189, 198, 644 N.Y.S.2d 121, 666 N.E.2d 1034 (1996)	5, 6
<i>Mascia v. Maresco</i> , 39 A.D.3d 504, 505, 833 N.Y.S.2d 207, 208 (2d Dep’t 2007)	19
<i>O’Neal v. Muchnick Golieb & Golieb, P.C.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 636, 637, 53 N.Y.S.3d 271, 273 (1 st Dep’t 2017).....	4
<i>Ozdemir v. Caithness Corp.</i> 285 AD2d 961 (3d Dept. 2001); <i>Summit Solomon & Feldsman v. Lacher</i> , 212 AD2d 487, 487 (1st Dept. 1995)	8
<i>Palmetto Partners, L.P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC</i> , 83 A.D.3d 804, 808, 921 N.Y.S.2d 260 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	13
<i>Rodolico v. Rubin & Licatesi, P.C.</i> , 112 A.D.3d 608, 610, 977 N.Y.S.2d 264, 266 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	13

Rut v. Young Adult Inst., Inc., 74 A.D.3d 776, 777, 901 N.Y.S.2d 715 (2d Dep’t 2010)..... 14
SantiEsteban v. Crowder, 92 A.D.3d 544, 546, 939 N.Y.S.2d 28, 30 (1st Dep’t 2012) 16
Schachter v. Kulik, 96 A.D.2d 1038, 1039, 466 N.Y.S.2d 444 (2d Dept 1983)..... 16
Skillgames LLC v. Brody, 1 AD3d 247, 250 (1st Dept. 2003)..... 8
Tuper v. Tuper, 101 A.D.3d 1651, 1652, 956 N.Y.S.2d 739, 740 (1st Dep’t 2012) 14
Wandel ex rel. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc. v. Eisenberg, 60 A.D.3d 77, 79–80, 871 N.Y.S.2d 102,
104 (1st Dep’t 2009) 5, 6
Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP v. Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc., 10 A.D.3d 267, 270, 780
N.Y.S.2d 593 (1st Dept.2004) 7
White Light Prods. v. On The Scene Prods., 231 A.D.2d 90, 93–94, 660 N.Y.S.2d 568 (1st Dep’t
1997) 8
Yudell v. Gilbert, 99 A.D.3d 108, 115, 949 N.Y.S.2d 380, 384 (1st Dep’t 2012)..... 4

STATUTES

22 NYCRR 130–1.1 19
Business Corporation Law §624(d) 16, 17
Business Corporation Law §626(c) 4
Business Corporation Law §706(d) 18
Business Corporation Law §715(a) 19
Business Corporation Law §716(c) 18
CPLR 3016..... 12, 13
CPLR 3211(a) 7, 8
